Cash � end of period $ 0.1 $ 5.0 $ 0.4 $ 53.3 $ �  $ 58.8

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

Parent Issuer Guarantors
Non-

Guarantors Elim Total
Cash flows provided by (used in):
Operating activities $ (0.1) $ 33.8 $ 3.6 $ (31.5) $ �  $ 5.8
Investing activities (0.1) 12.7 (3.6) 2.9 �  11.9
Financing activities �  (43.3) �  12.5 �  (30.8)

Increase (decrease) in cash (0.2) 3.2 �  (16.1) �  (13.1)
Effect of exchange rate on cash �  (1.3) �  0.3 �  (1.0)
Cash � beginning of period 1.1 4.4 �  50.7 �  56.2

Cash � end of period $ 0.9 $ 6.3 $ �  $ 34.9 $ �  $ 42.1

20

Edgar Filing: McJunkin Red Man Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

NOTE 10 � SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In April 2012, we completed the initial public offering of 22,727,273 shares of common stock at a stock price of $21.00 per share. In connection
with the offering, MRC Global Inc. sold 17,045,455 shares resulting in aggregate net proceeds to us of approximately $333.9 million after
deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses. A selling stockholder sold the remaining 5,681,818 shares. The $333.9
million of proceeds were used to repay advances on the Global ABL Facility. The following unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet
reflects the transaction as if it had occurred on March 31, 2012.

Actual as of
March 31, 2012

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
as of

March 31, 2012
Assets
Total current assets $ 1,970,509 $ �  $ 1,970,509
Other assets 44,767 �  44,767
Property, plant and equipment, net 114,173 �  114,173
Intangible assets 1,349,009 �  1,349,009

Total assets $ 3,478,458 �  $ 3,478,458

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Total current liabilities $ 795,784 $ �  $ 795,784
Long-term debt, net 1,611,960 (333,900) 1,278,060
Other long term liabilities 305,693 �  305,693
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 844 170 1,014
Preferred stock �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 1,284,790 333,730 1,618,520
Retained (deficit) (499,257) �  (499,257)
Other comprehensive income (21,356) �  (21,356)

Total equity 765,021 333,900 1,098,921

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,478,458 $ �  $ 3,478,458

21

Edgar Filing: McJunkin Red Man Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations in conjunction with our financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this report. This discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve
risks, uncertainties and assumptions. All references throughout this section (and elsewhere in this report) to amounts available for borrowing